Risk-free rate of return 6,25 7,00 13,00 7,75
Equity return – unhedged 9,61 n/a n/a 11,25
Cash return 4,25 5,00 9,50 5,75
Overall investment return 5,81 7,00 13,00 7,31
Risk discount rate 9,50 10,50 16,50 11,00
Expense inflation 4,25 5,50 10,00 4,75

Notes
1Comparatives have been restated to include Africa.
2A dividend of R410 million (2011: R332 million) was proposed for the reporting period ended 31 December.

Absa Group Limited Annual consolidated and separate financial statements 31 December 2012  |  151

Annexure A: Embedded value report of the life insurance entities (unaudited)

The sensitivity and movement analysis of the embedded value outlined below only pertains to the business of Absa Life Limited (South Africa).

Sensitivities
The following table summarises the sensitivity of the embedded value and value of new business calculation to changes in the underlying
assumptions. In each of the scenarios, no offsetting management actions were assumed to occur.

 Percentage
 change

Risk
discount

rate
+1%

Interest
rates
–1%

Equity
capital
values

x 0,9

Equity
returns

+1%

Mortality/
morbidity

x 0,9

Mainte-
nance

expenses
x 0,9

Lapse/
surrender

x 0,9

Initial
expenses

x 0,9

ANW 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% n/a
PVIF (4%) 2% (1%) 0% 3% 3% 4% n/a
CoC 10% 11% 0% (6%) 0% 0% 11% n/a

EV (5%) 1% 0% 1% 3% 2% 2% n/a
VNB (7%) 1% 0% 1% 5% 3% 9% 2%

The development of the embedded value can be analysed as follows:

2012
Rm

2011
Rm

Embedded value at the end of the reporting period 3 348 3 080
Dividends accrued or paid 655 782
Embedded value at the beginning of the reporting period (3 080) (2 813)

Embedded value earnings 923 1 049

Components of embedded value earnings:
Value of new business at point of sale 343 365
Adjustment to opening balance (51) —
Expected return on covered business (unwinding) 243 214
Operating experience variances 49 58
Operating assumption and model changes 203 219
Expected return on ANW — 131
Exceptional non-recurring items 84 107

Embedded value operating return 871 1 094
Investment return variances on in-force covered business 29 13
Investment return variances on ANW (5) (56)
Effect of economic assumption changes 28 (2)

Embedded value earnings 923 1 049

Return on embedded value (%) 30 37,3

Review by the independent actuaries
The embedded value of the life insurance entities, and the value of new business written during the reporting period have been reviewed and agreed
by the independent consulting actuaries, Deloitte.

152   |   Absa Group Limited Annual consolidated and separate financial statements 31 December 2012

Company statement of financial position
as at 31 December

Company

Note
2012

Rm
2011

Rm

Assets
Loans and advances to banks 2 708 220
Current tax assets 3 10 2
Investment securities 4 138 138
Subsidiaries 5 18 554 16 832
Deferred tax asset 6 — 4

Total assets 19 410 17 196